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CERTIFICATION

L PAd L BO‘(CEJ certify that 1 am cumently a NYS registered professional engineer, as defined in 6 NYCRR Part

375, and that this Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan was prepared in accordance with all applicable statutes and

regulations and in substantial conformance with the DER Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation
{DER-10} and that all activities were performed in full accordance with the DER-approved work plan and any DER-

approved modifications.

| certify that all information and statements in this cerification are true. | understand that a false statement made

herein is punishable as Class A" misdemeanor, pursuant fo Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

e7d oy (0.11.13 M'/

NYS Professional Engineer # Date Signature

It is a violation of Arficle 145 of New York State Education Law for any person to alter this document in any way
without the express written verificafion of adoption by any New York State licensed engineer in accordance with

Section 7209(2), Article 145, New York State Education Law
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
P.W. Grosser Consulting, PC (PWGC) has prepared the following Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan (IRMWP) for
the Former Arkansas Chemical Company Site located at 74 Wallabout Street in Brooklyn, New York. The proposed

scope of work is based upon a draft Remedial Investigation (Rl) Report (September 2013).
1.1 Project Background

The subject site is located at 74 Wallabout Street in Brooklyn, New York and is approximately 0.91 acres in area
and is currently undeveloped. The site was formerly improved with a 44,700 square foot, two to three - story
warehouses which were demolished between July and August 2013, an accessory at-grade parking and loading

area at the northwest corner of the lot, and a smaller fenced-in parking area at the southwest corner of the lot.

The proposed plans for redevelopment consist of a 7-story mixed use building consisting of approximately 135
residential units (approx. 150,000 gross square feet), ground floor retail space (approx. 29,000 gross square feet),
and a below-grade accessory garage with approximately 60 parking spaces. In addition, approximately 5,000
square feet of the site, fronting Flushing Avenue, will be given to the adjacent existing private school (Yeshiva Bnos

Ahavas Israel), to facilitate its expansion with a 5-story addition (approx. 18,000 gross square feet).

The site has been accepted into New York State’s Brownfield Clean-up Program (BCP), and a Brownfield Clean-
up Agreement (BCA) has been executed between the New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation (NYSDEC) and the property owner. BCP number C224172 has been assigned to the site.
A Vicinity Map is included as Figure 1; a Site Plan is included as Figure 2.

1.2 Site History

Combinations of residential, mixed and commercial buildings were demolished and several commercial buildings
and a portion of the recently demolished commercial building were constructed at the subject site in 1926 and
1927. A commercial building was demolished prior to 1950 and the southern asphalt parking area was
constructed at the subject site. A commercial building was demolished and the remaining portion of the current
commercial building was constructed at the subject site in 1945. A commercial building was demolished prior to

1965 and the northern asphalt parking area was constructed at the subject site.

A review of available New York Telephone Address Directories, New York City Department of Buildings (NYCDOB)
Certificates of Occupancy, and available Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps indicated the subject site was utilized in
the past by a chemical manufacturer, furniture manufacturer, shelving company, paint and varnish
manufacturer, lumber company, cable and rope company, packaging company, plastic processing company,
a cleaner industries company and a housewares and household chemicals distributing company. No
determination regarding the usage, storage or disposal of hazardous wastes while these facilities were in

operation could be made.

Combinations of residential, mixed and commercial buildings were demolished prior to 1926 and several
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commercial buildings and a portion of the most recent commercial building were constructed at the subject site
in 1926 and 1927. A commercial building was demolished prior to 1950 and the southern asphalt parking area
was constructed at the subject site. Another commercial building was demolished and the remaining portion of
the recently demolished commercial building was constructed at the subject site in 1945. A commercial building

was demolished prior to 1965 and the northern asphalt parking area was constructed at the subject site.

1.3 Previous Investigations
131 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) (2006)

A Phase | ESA was conducted by Middleton Environmental, Inc. (MEl) in October 2006. The Phase | ESA identified
several historical uses of environmental concern including, a chemical company (Arkansas Co., Inc.), a paint and
varnish manufacturing company, a rope manufacturing company, a plastic processing company, a cleaner
industries company, a soap company, a wood working company, a lumber company, a shelving company, and
a houseware and household chemicals distributing company (Lee Distributors). No specific determination
regarding the usage, storage or disposal of hazardous wastes/materials while these businesses were in operation
could be made, however a 1948 Certificate of Occupancy identified permissible use at the site as the
manufacture and storage of paints and varnishes. The Phase | ESA also identified suspect underground storage
tanks (USTs), storm water drywell and several metal floor plates of unknown usage at the site. The Phase |

recommended that a Phase Il ESA be performed.
1.3.2 Phase Il ESA (2007)

A Phase Il ESA was conducted by PWGC and results detailed in a report dated January 2007. The purpose of the
Phase Il ESA was to address the recognized environmental conditions specified in the MEI Phase | ESA Report. Due
to access limitations, the Phase Il ESA was limited to the northern half of the site. No investigation was conducted
on the southern half of the property. The Phase Il ESA included a geophysical survey of accessible areas and a
subsurface investigation consisting of the installation of eight (8) soil borings to depths between 4.5-16 feet below

ground surface (bgs).

A geophysical survey was performed on December 22, 2006. Due to access limitations, the geophysical was
limited to the northern half of the site. Due to the nature of the existing reinforced concrete slab, a
magnetometer survey was not performed. NOVA Geophysical Services (NOVA) performed a Ground Penetrating
Radar (GPR) and Noggin’s Concrete Imaging survey to locate anomalies indicative of buried USTs at the site.
GPR profiles collected within the northeast corner of the existing building appeared to be consistent with the size
and shape of six (6) 550-gallon USTs. Additionally, six vent lines (connected to the suspected USTs were located on
the northeast corner of the building. Additional anomalies suspected to be scrap metal or concrete rubble were

also identified across the site.

Four borings were located around the identified anomaly located at the northeast corner of the site and the
remaining four borings were spread across the site. Three groundwater samples were collected from the borings

advanced near the USTs. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 12 feet bgs. The Phase Il ESA
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included analysis of soil and groundwater samples for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile

organic compounds (SVOCs).

While the subsurface conditions around the USTs did not indicate evidence of a release, the Phase Il ESA did
identify an area beneath the paved portion of the site with elevated SVOC concentrations that exceed what

would typically be associated with historic fill.

Visual/olfactory and/or elevated photoionization detector (PID) readings were reported at several boring

locations. A total of six soil samples and three groundwater samples were submitted for analysis.

Acetone was detected above NYSDEC Part 375 unrestricted use soil cleanup objectives (UUSCOs) in one of the six
soil samples analyzed. Several SVOCs were detected in each of the samples above NYSDEC Part 375 UUSCOs
and one sample collected contained SVOCs concentrations above NYSDEC Part 375 industrial use SCOs. The
concentrations of SVOCs at this location may indicate an as yet unidentified source of contamination. Based
upon these findings and the historic use of the site, the Phase Il ESA recommended additional investigation which
would include the entire site as well as analysis for a wider range of potential contaminants of concern (COCs)

that better reflect the past site uses (e.g. pesticides, PCBs and heavy metals).

Acetone was detected in the three groundwater samples submitted for analysis; one sample contained acetone
concentrations above NYSDEC ambient water quality standards (AWQS). Several SVOCs were detected in each

of the three samples at concentrations exceeding NYSDEC AWQS.
1.3.3  Supplemental Phase Il ESA (2012)

A Supplemental Phase Il ESA was conducted by PWGC in December 2012 to characterize the southern half of the
site and to further delineate the extent of elevated SVOCs identified during the January 2007 Phase Il ESA. The
Supplemental Phase Il ESA included a subsurface investigation consisting of the installation of eight additional soil
borings (SBO09 - SB016) to a depth of 20 feet below grade, three groundwater monitoring wells (MW001 - MWO003),
and three temporary soil vapor sampling ports (SV001 - SV003).

One VOC, 2-Butanone, was detected above NYSDEC Part 375 UUSCOs in one of the eight soil samples analyzed.
Several SVOCs were detected in four of the ten samples collected above NYSDEC Part 375 UUSCOs. The
concentrations in one (SB013) of the four elevated samples was comparable to the concentrations seen in SB-8
during the Phase Il ESA performed in 2007. Pesticides were detected in four of the ten soil samples collected
above NYSDEC Part 375 UUSCOs. Metals were detected in twelve of the thirteen samples collected above
NYSDEC Part 375 UUSCOs and mercury exceeded the NYSDEC Part 375 industrial use SCO in four of the soll

samples.

Three groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the site to determine groundwater quality. Light non-
aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) was observed in one of the three newly installed groundwater monitoring wells
(MWO002). Groundwater samples were collected from the two groundwater monitoring wells not containing

LNAPL and from two temporary groundwater points to determine groundwater quality. The NYSDEC was
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contacted and spill #1213721 was assigned to the site.

One VOC, naphthalene, was detected in one of the groundwater samples above NYSDEC AWQS. Several
SVOCs were detected in each of the four groundwater samples above NYSDEC AWQS. Several metals were
detected in both the total and dissolved groundwater samples above NYSDEC AWQS; however mercury was not

detected above the AWQS in the dissolved groundwater samples.

Three temporary soil vapor samples were collected at the site to determine soil vapor concentrations. Several
VOCs were detected in each of the three samples. None of the compounds associated with the New York State

Department of Health (NYSDOH) decision matrices were detected.

Based upon the findings of the historical investigations, PWGC recommended that a Rl at the subject site be
conducted in accordance with NYSDEC regulations. The RI should consist of installation of additional
groundwater monitoring wells to determine site specific groundwater flow direction, delineation of LNAPL

beneath the site, and delineation of elevated levels of SVOCs and metals in the subsurface soils.
134 Remedial Investigation (2013)

A RI was performed at the site in 2013 by PWGC. The scope of work for the Rl was detailed in a Rl Work Plan
dated June 2013, and a RI Work Plan Addendum dated July 1, 2013. Field work for the Rl was completed
between July and August 2013, and is documented in a draft Rl Report dated September 2013. The scope of
work for the RI consisted of:
e Geophysical Investigation
e Characterization of pits and concrete vault
o Removal and proper disposal of liquids and sediment
o Installation of two shallow soil samples beneath two structures found to have earthen bottoms
e Installation of seven soil borings.
0 Collection and analysis of soil samples from 0-2 feet, 6-8 feet, and 10-12 feet
¢ Installation of three temporary groundwater sampling points.
¢ Installation of four observation wells and two groundwater monitoring wells
o0 Monitoring of all site wells
o Sampling of new wells not containing LNAPL

e Installation of four soil vapor points

The geophysical investigation identified one additional anomaly at the site which shows similar characteristics of a
550-gallon UST located in the northwest parking area of the site. No additional new anomalies were identified.

An additional UST was identified during removal of the concrete slab in the southwest portion of the site.

One large concrete vault and fifteen pits were located within the building slab at the site. Sediment within the
structures was found to contain elevated levels of VOCs, SVOCs, metals, and pesticides. Liquids and sediment

were removed from each structure so that a visual inspection could be performed on the base of each structure.
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All but two structures were found to have solid concrete bottoms and be in sound condition. Shallow soil samples

were collected beneath the structures in contact with the subsurface.

Seven soil borings were conducted throughout the site to a depth of 12 to 14 feet bgs, soil samples were
collected, characterized, and analyzed. Analytical results indicated that soils across the entire site contained
elevated concentrations of VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, and metals to a depth of ten feet below grade. Only
metals were elevated at a depth greater than ten feet. The concentrations were fairly uniform with the exception

of significantly higher SYVOCs and metals in the center of the property and in the northwest corner of the property.

Two new groundwater monitoring wells, four observation wells and three temporary groundwater sampling points
were installed at the site. The newly installed groundwater monitoring wells were developed within 48 hours of
installation. The newly installed monitoring wells and observation wells were monitored along with the existing
groundwater monitoring wells at the subject site. LNAPL was identified in two groundwater monitoring wells
(MW002 and MWO005) and three observation wells (OB001, OB002, and OB004). Groundwater samples were
collected from groundwater monitoring wells and observation wells not containing LNAPL and the three
temporary groundwater sampling points. Analytical results identified minor petroleum impacts in the vicinity of
the LNAPL plume, SVOC and metals impacts across the site. Impacts were relatively minor with the exception of
metals at the SB022 location which contained elevated levels of lead and mercury within the dissolved

groundwater sample.

Four soil vapor points were installed onsite, sampled, and analyzed. Several VOCs were detected in each of the
four samples. One VOC (TCE) was detected above the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) decision

matrices level of 50 ug/ms.
Historical sampling locations and investigative findings are shown on Figure 3.

The draft Rl concluded the following:
¢ The static water table elevation at the site is between 5 feet in the northwest portion of the property were

the elevation of the site is significantly lower to 9 feet bgs,
e Groundwater beneath the site flows toward the northwest,

e An LNAPL plume is present in the southwestern portion of the property. The LNAPL has been identified as
gasoline in nature. The LNAPL is thickest at the MWO0O05 location (4.95 feet). The source of LNAPL is likely
related to the UST identified in the southwest portion of the site. LNAPL was detected in on-site and off-site
wells, immediately downgradient of the property line, and appear to be isolated to the southwest corner

of the site.

e Soil across the site contains VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, and/or metals above UUSCOs to a depth of ten feet
below grade. Two hot spot areas were identified in the center of the property and the northwest corner
which contained significantly higher concentrations of SVOCs and metals. Contaminants are likely

inherent in the fill material beneath the subject property and the hot spots may be attributed to historical
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site operations. Soil contamination generally decreased with depth and SVOCs and metals were

detected above UUSCO:s in the soils below ten feet bgs.

Groundwater at the site has detections of VOCs, SVOCs, and/or dissolved metals above AWQS. IRM

SCOs established for the site are protective of groundwater.

1.35 Proposed Redevelopment Plan

The proposed use of the Site will consist of the construction of a seven story mixed use building consisting of
approximately 135 residential units, ground floor retail space, and a below-grade accessory garage with
approximately 60 parking spaces. In addition, approximately 5,000 square feet of the site, fronting Flushing
Avenue, will be given to the adjacent existing private school (Yeshiva Bnos Ahavas lIsrael), to facilitate its

expansion with a five story addition. Architectural plans are included as Appendix A.

The below-grade accessory garage will require excavation to a minimum of ten feet below existing grade across

the entire site with the exception of the area to be used for the future school expansion.
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2.0 DESCRIPTION OF INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION

Based on the findings of the historical environmental investigation, the draft Rl and current redevelopment plans
for the site, PWGC recommends that an IRM be implemented at the site to remediate on-site source areas,
implement closure of on-site USTs, and provide requirements for incorporation of a vapor barrier into the building
design. Source areas include a LNAPL plume beneath the southwestern portion of the property and impacted

subsurface soils across the entire site.

The IRM recommendations for the site consist of:
e Excavation and disposal of soils across the site to a minimum depth of ten feet below grade. Final
excavation depths will be based on results of post-excavation confirmatory sampling,
e Removal of out-of-service USTs,
¢ Removal of LNAPL and application of Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) and/or Chemical Oxidant,
e Installation of a vapor barrier / water proofing membrane,
e Delineation of chromium (SB017 6°-8") and mercury (SB-15 8’-10") hot spots, and

¢ Backfill to grade with clean fill the portion of the site to be used for future school expansion.
2.1 Cleanup Obijectives

Based on the results of the draft Rl, a combination of generic and site specific soil cleanup objectives have been
identified for the site. Levels of VOCs, pesticides and PCBs in the deepest soil samples collected at the site (10-12
feet bgs) contained concentrations below Part 375 UUSCOs. However several SVOCs and metals exceed
UUSCOs. For the purposes of this IRM, the following cleanup objectives will be used to determine when IRM soll

removal is complete:

e UUSCO:s for VOC:s, Pesticides, and PCBs,

e Protection of groundwater SCOs for SVOCs,

e Restricted residential SCOs for all metals except arsenic and mercury,
e Arsenic SCO of 40 mg/kg (ppm),

e Mercury SCO of 5.7 mg/kg (ppm).

2.2 Soil Excavation/Management

Previous investigations have identified the presence of VOCs, SVOCs, metals and pesticides above NYSDEC
UUSCOs across the area to be redeveloped to a depth of ten feet below grade. Metal impact above NYSDEC
UUSCOs (arsenic, chromium, and mercury) was found to extend to a depth greater than twelve feet below

grade.

Current redevelopment plans include the installation of a basement across the entire site to a depth of ten feet
below grade and footing installation up to 11.5 feet below grade, with the exception of the area to be utilized for

the adjacent school expansion. The IRM includes excavation of the entire site to the depths necessary for
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proposed construction (at minimum). The portion of the property to be developed at a later date (i.e. the school

expansion) will be excavated and backfilled to grade.

Soils excavated from the site will be properly disposed of in accordance with applicable local, state and federal
regulations at an appropriate disposal and/or recycling facility. Soil and materials management on-Site and off-
Site, including excavation, handling and disposal, will be conducted in accordance with the Soil Management

Plan in Appendix B. The location of planned excavations is shown in Figure 4.

2.3 Removal of UST

Several USTs are present at the property (see Figure 3). The USTs will be removed in conjunction with the
excavation of impacted soils. In accordance with 6NYCRR 612-614, the USTs will be registered with the NYSDEC
once a determination can be made as to their size and type. UST removal activities will be conducted in
accordance with Section 5.5 of the Division of Environmental Remediation’s Draft DER-10 — Technical Guidance
for Site Investigation and Remediation (May 2012). If additional USTs are located during excavation activities they

will be reported to the NYSDEC project manager and closed in accordance with the above requirements.

USTs will be emptied of any remaining liquids prior to removal. The USTs will be inspected for holes or other
damage after they have been removed from the excavation. The excavation will be inspected for evidence of
a release and, at a minimum, one soil sample will be collected from beneath each UST and field screened for the
presence of VOCs with a PID. The USTs will be transported off-site for disposal. UST removals will be documented

in the IRM Completion Report (ICR).

If no petroleum impacted soil is identified in the UST excavation(s) end-point samples will be collected in
accordance with DER-10 to support documentation of UST closure. Appropriate notifications to NYSDEC and the

New York City Fire Marshall will be made. NYSDEC PBS will be updated to reflect the UST closure.

If petroleum impacted soils are identified necessary samples to support the disposal of the soil will be collected.
The NYSDEC will be contacted to report the release (a spill number, #1213721, currently exists for the site and it is
assumed that a new spill number will not be required). All petroleum impacted soil will be disposed of in
accordance with applicable local, state, and federal regulations. Excavations would then proceed until the final
construction excavation depth has been reached. If there is no evidence of petroleum contamination
confirmatory samples will be collected in accordance with Section 4.3. Additional excavation beyond the

construction excavation depths would be evaluated based upon the confirmatory sampling results.

2.4 LNAPL Removal, Oxygen Release Compound and Chemical Oxidant Application

The southwest corner of the site will be excavated to approximately 4-feet into the groundwater table. A vacuum
truck will remove LNAPL from the excavation. The excavation will be allowed to recharge between removal

events and will continue until additional LNAPL recovery is no longer viable.

Following completion of the LNAPL removal and after consultation with the NYSDEC an oxygen release
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compound (ORC) and/or chemical oxidant may be applied to the excavation if VOCs or SVOCs are present
above SCOs and additional excavation is determined to not be technically feasible. The ORC and/or chemical
oxidant may be applied directly to the excavation site or injected as a slurry. The ORC and chemical oxidant

manufacturer’s product sheets are included in the Appendix C.

2.5 Installation of Vapor Barrier / Waterproofing Membrane

A vapor barrier/waterproofing membrane will be installed as part of the construction activities. The product and
installation details are included in Section 3.3 and in Appendix D. A certification from the manufacturer of the

product compatibility for site use will be supplied to the NYSDEC prior to beginning vapor barrier installation.

2.6 Site Backfill

Once excavation of the site is completed the area to be utilized for the future school expansion will be backfilled
to grade. Prior to placement of the backfill material (excluding material brought to support construction, i.e. RCA
for temporary roadway construction) a demarcation layer will be installed as detailed in the Soil Management

Plan, Section 1.8.

Backfill material will meet Part 375 UUSCOs, unless otherwise approved by the NYSDEC. Requirements for the
importation of backfill material are further detailed in the Soil Management Plan, Appendix B, Section 1.9. The

NYSDEC will be consulted, and must approve, in advance, all backfill material.

2.7 Additional Soil Delineation

Two samples collected during the draft Rl had metals concentrations elevated above other samples collected at
the site. Chromium was detected in boring SB017 (6-8 ft bgs) at a concentration of 2,500 mg/kg and mercury was
detected in boring SB015 (8-10 ft bgs) at a concentration of 130 mg/kg. Other chromium and mercury detections
ranged from 12 mg/kg to 490 mg/kg and non-detected to 84 mg/kg, respectively. These two areas of elevated
metal contamination will be further delineated during the IRM. Four borings will be installed around each location
and samples will be analyzed for chromium (SB017) and mercury (SB015). Step out borings will be installed if
necessary. The location of the proposed delineation sampling is provided on Figure 5. At a minimum, samples will
be analyzed for mercury (SB015 delineation) and chromium (SB017 delineation). TCLP analysis will be performed

on the sample with the highest total mercury and chromium results.
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3.0 ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTROLS

3.1 Engineering Specifications
3.1.1 Mobilization, Site Security

Mobilization will include the delivery of construction equipment and materials to the site. Site workers will receive
site orientation and training in accordance with the site specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP), Community Air
Monitoring Plan (CAMP) and established policies and procedures to be followed during the implementation of
the IRM. The remediation contractor and all associated subcontractors will each receive a copy of the IRM Work

Plan, HASP and CAMP and will be briefed on their contents.

Site security will be maintained by utilizing and maintaining the existing construction fence surrounding the
property. The fence will be maintained throughout the project and the vehicle access gate will be kept closed

during daily operations and closed and locked at all other times.

3.1.2  Soil Disposal

Excavated soils will be sampled in accordance with the procedures described under Section 4.2 of this document
to meet the waste acceptance criteria of the disposal facility. Impacted soil to be removed from the site will be
loaded into roll-off containers and/or dump trucks provided by a licensed waste transport company. Loading will
be performed with a back-hoe, excavator, or equivalent. Off-site disposal requirements are detailed in Section

1.6 of the Soil Management Plan.

3.1.3 Fluids Management

The static water table elevation at the site is between 5 feet bgs in the northwest portion of the property were the
elevation of the site is significantly lower to 9 feet bgs. It is anticipated that during the soil excavation process

dewatering activities will be required.

All liquids to be removed from the Site, including dewatering fluids, will be handled, transported and disposed in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations. Liquids discharged into the New York City sewer system will
receive prior approval by New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYC DEP). The NYC DEP
regulates discharges to the New York City sewers under Title 15, Rules of the City of New York Chapter 19.
Discharge to the New York City sewer system will require an authorization and sampling data demonstrating that
the groundwater meets the City’s discharge criteria. The dewatering fluid will be pretreated as necessary to meet
the NYC DEP discharge criteria. If discharge to the City sewer system is not appropriate, the dewatering fluids will

be managed by transportation and disposal at an off-Site treatment facility.

Discharge of water generated during remedial construction to surface waters (i.e. a stream or river) is prohibited

without a SPDES permit issued by NYSDEC.
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3.14 Backfill

Following removal of impacted soil, the area that is being given to the adjacent school will be backfiled to
existing grade. Prior to placement of the backfill material a demarcation layer will be installed as detailed in the

Soil Management Plan, Section 1.8. Figure 6 shows the location of the area to be backfilled.

Backfill material will meet Part 375 UUSCOs, unless otherwise approved by the NYSDEC. The NYSDEC will be
consulted, and must approve in advance, the use of off-site fill. Backfill requirements are detailed in Section 1.9 of

the Soil Management Plan.
3.1.5 Demobilization

Following the completion of interim remedial activities at the site, equipment and remedial structures will be
dismantled and removed from the site. Solid wastes generated during IRM activities (i.e., polyethylene sheeting)

will be properly disposed of.

3.2 Engineering Controls
3.2.1 Dust Suppression

Dust generation from excavation activities will be monitored as described under Section 7.0. If dust generation
approaches action levels, suppression will be accomplished by one or more of the following:

e Covering/capping exposed soil area with mulch, rubber mats, etc.

¢ Wetting equipment and excavation faces;

e Water spray dust suppression;

¢ Hauling materials in properly covered containers; and,

e Restricting vehicle speeds to 10 mph.

When possible, impacted soils will be loaded directly into trucks forimmediate off-site disposal.
3.2.2  Odor Control

In the event that odor suppression becomes necessary, techniques to be implemented for control of odors from
stockpiled soil or from the open excavation will include one or more of the following:

e Cover with plastic

e Cover with “clean soil”

e Application of hydro-mulch or encapsulating foam

e Limit working hours to favorable wind and temperature conditions

Hydro-mulch or encapsulating foam can be sprayed over open excavation areas, temporary stockpile areas and
loaded trucks, as necessary. This is a highly effective method for controlling odors, because the release of odors is

sealed immediately at the source.
3.2.3 Sediment and Erosion Control

Erosion-control measures to prevent erosion or displacement of soils and discharge of soil-bearing water runoff will
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be placed to protect the excavation work and adjacent areas during excavation activities. Storm water control
measures, such as straw hay bales or silt fence, may be utilized during excavation activities to prevent storm water
runoff from impacting excavation areas and neighboring sites. All necessary local and state permits will be

obtained.

3.3 Installation of Vapor Barrier / Waterproofing Membrane

Following completion of soil and LNAPL removal and prior to installation of the new building foundation, a vapor
barrier/waterproofing membrane (liner) will be installed beneath the foundation to prevent migration of vapors
into the building from remaining contaminants. The liner will be installed over a sub-grade free of sharp rocks,
roots or other protrusions which may cause puncturing. Seams will be sealed using either a field extrusion welding
method or with fabrication tape supplied by the manufacturer or other manufacturer approved methods. Pipe
and other penetrations through the liner will be sealed by using a pipe boot or flanged tube fabricated at the
factory using the liner material or with fabrication tape or other manufacturer approved methods. The installation
of the liner will be inspected at key stages by an engineer to make sure that the foundation contractor is briefed
on the installation procedure and that the liner is installed in accordance with the manufactures specifications.
PWGC will inspect the vapor barrier installation before concrete is poured to ensure that the material is installed in

accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. The installation inspections will be documented in the ICR.

The vapor barrier / waterproofing membrane will be installed in the area shown on Figure 4. The vapor
barrier/waterproofing membrane will consist of PrePrufe 300 or equivalent. Preprufe manufacturer specifications

are included in Appendix D.
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4.0 MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE

4.1 Construction Phase Monitoring

Monitoring during soil excavation will be performed to protect the health of site workers and the surrounding
community. A HASP and CAMP have been developed for this project. These plans specify the monitoring
procedures, action levels, and contingency measures that are required to protect public health and site workers.

Air monitoring will include real-time measurement of volatile emissions and dust levels.

4.2 Waste Characterization

Initial waste characterization will be performed by collecting a composite soil sample from proposed excavation
areas. Sample analysis and quantity will be as specified by the requirements of the disposal facility’s (to be
determined) waste acceptance criteria. After the results of the analysis are complete, results will be submitted to
the waste disposal facility for evaluation and final approval. Analysis for waste characterization will be provided
in a results-only format. An acceptance letter from the disposal facility will be obtained prior to off-site
transportation of soil. The NYSDEC will be consulted, and approve the selected disposal facility/methods for the

soil excavated from the site.

4.3 Post-Excavation Monitoring and Verification

In order to determine the extent of impact remaining at the property following excavation across the site,
confirmatory samples will be collected from the base of the excavation in accordance with DER-10 requirements.

A total of 37 samples will be collected as shown in Figure 7.

Confirmatory soil samples will be submitted to a NYSDOH ELAP certified laboratory (specific laboratory to be
determined). All samples will be analyzed for TAL Metals (USEPA Method 6010/7471) and SVOCs (USEPA Method
8270). Since VOCs (USEPA Method 8260), pesticides, and PCBs (USEPA Method 8080) were not detected in the
deeper samples collected during the Rl investigation above UUSCOs these analyses will be performed on 50% of

the confirmatory samples.

Soil sampling and equipment decontamination will be performed in accordance with USEPA SOP # 2001 General

Field Sampling Guidelines, SOP# 2012 Soil Sampling, and SOP# 2006-Sampling Equipment Decontamination.

Once confirmatory sample results are received they will be reviewed and supplied to the NYSDEC. If cleanup
goals established in Section 2.1 are not met, additional excavation would be performed. NYSDEC would be
consulted before excavation activities are conducted. Generally, additional excavation would proceed in an
approximately 1-foot lift over the entire grid in which the sample was collected. The grid would be re-sampled.

This process would proceed until cleanup goals are achieved.
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5.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
The HASP takes into account the specific hazards inherent to the site and presents the minimum requirements
which are to be met by PWGC, its subcontractors, and other on-site personnel in order to avoid and, if necessary,

protect against health and/or safety hazards. A HASP has been prepared and is provided in Appendix E.

PWGC sub-contractors will have the option of adopting this HASP or developing their own site-specific document.
If a subcontractor chooses to prepare their own HASP, it must meet the minimum requirements as detailed in the

site HASP prepared by PWGC and must be made available to PWGC and NYSDEC.

Activities performed under the HASP will comply with applicable parts of OSHA Regulations, primarily 29 CFR Parts
1910 and 1926, and the PWGC Corporate Environmental Health and Safety policy. Modifications to the HASP
may be made with the approval of the PWGC Health and Safety Manager (HSM) and/or Project Manager (PM).
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6.0 COMMUNITY AIR MONITORING PLAN

A site specific CAMP has been prepared to provide measures for protection for on-site workers and the downwind
community (i.e., off-site receptors including residences, businesses, and on-site workers not directly involved in the
remedial work) from potential airborne contaminants as a direct result of the remedial activities (see Appendix F).

The primary concerns for this site are VOCs and dust particulates.

The CAMP will be implemented and executed in accordance with 29 CFR 1910.120(h), the New York State
Department of Health’s (NYSDOH) Generic CAMP, and the NYSDEC TAGM #4031.
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7.0 SCHEDULE
The IRM excavation and associated field work is anticipated to start in November 2013 and be completed by

March 2014. A draft final RI/IRM Report will be submitted to the NYSDEC by May 2014.
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8.0 INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURE COMPLETION REPORT PREPARATION

The draft Rl report will be updated to include the results of the IRM, as an appendix. The IRM Completion Report
will incorporate the details and findings of the IRM activities performed as outlined in this work plan. The report will
identify specific UST removal and disposal information, soil disposal volumes, and manifests, site restoration details,

results of CAMP monitoring and the vapor barrier/waterproofing membrane installation,

Electronic copies of the IRM Completion Report will be submitted to the NYSDEC. Analytical results of the
investigation will be submitted in the electronic data delivery (EDD) format through the Departments

environmental information management system (EIMS).
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GUIDELINES FOR STREET TREE PLANTING: _ N
THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES ARE ISSUED TO LIMIT WHERE POSSIBLE REQUESTS FOR TREE fssue| rev | date | description
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